REPORT
ON THE
RATE SETTING AUDIT

FRANCISCO ICF/DDN
ANTIOCH, CALIFORNIA
PROVIDER NUMBER: LTC80254G AND
NPI NUMBER: 1538388038

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2009

Audits Section - Richmond
Financial Audits Branch
Audits and Investigations
Department of Health Care Services

Section Chief: Louise Wong
Audit Supervisor: Jesse Duran
Auditor: Liza Bencriscutto



DHC S State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

g; Department of Health Care Services

TOBY DOUGLAS EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
DIRECTOR GOVERNOR

January 26, 2011

Rosemarie Verdiano, Owner
Francisco ICF/DDN

3359 S. Francisco Way
Antioch, CA 94509

PROVIDER: FRANCISCO ICF/DDN

PROVIDER NUMBER: LTC80254G

NPI NUMBER: 1538388038

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

We have examined the facility's financial records/Medi-Cal Cost Report for the
above-referenced fiscal period. Our examination was made under the authority of
Section 14170 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and, accordingly, included such
tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the data presented in the accompanying audit report schedules
represent a proper determination of the allowable costs and patient days for the above
fiscal period in accordance with Medi-Cal reimbursement principles. The results of our
examination are as follows:

COST AND COST PER DAY COST COST PER DAY
Reported Cost/Cost Per Day $ 338,230 $ 189.59
Net Audit Adjustment (32,174) (18.03)
Audited Cost/Cost Per Day $ 306,056 $ 171.56

This audit report includes the:

1. Audit Report Schedules 1 and 2

2. Audit Adjustments Schedule

Future Medi-Cal long-term care prospective rates may be affected by this examination.

The extent to which the rates change will be determined by the Department's Rate
Development Branch.

850 Marina Bay Parkway, Building P, 2" Floor, MS 2104, Richmond, CA 94804-6403
Telephone: (510) 620-3100 FAX: (510) 620-3111
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.gov



Rosemarie Verdiano
Page 2

Notwithstanding this audit report, overpayments to the provider are subject to recovery
pursuant to Section 51458.1, Article 6 of Division 3, Title 22, California Code of
Regulations.

If you disagree with the decision of the Department, you may appeal by writing to:

John Melton, Chief

Department of Health Care Services

Office of Administrative Hearings and Appeals
1029 J Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 322-5603

The written notice of disagreement must be received by the Department within 60
calendar days from the day you receive this letter. A copy of this notice should be sent
to:

United States Postal Service (USPS) Courier (UPS, FedEXx, etc.)
Assistant Chief Counsel Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Health Care Services Department of Health Care Services
Office of Legal Services Office of Legal Services

MS 0010 MS 0010

PO Box 997413 1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.5001
Sacramento, CA 95899 Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 440-7700

The procedures that govern an appeal are contained in Welfare and Institutions Code,
Section 14171, and California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 51016, et seq.

If you have questions regarding this report, you may call the Audits Section—Richmond
at (510) 620-3100.

Original Signed by
Louise Wong, Chief
Audits Section—Richmond

Financial Audits Branch

Certified



STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDN SCHEDULE 1

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

Provider: Fiscal Period:
FRANCISCO ICF/DDN JANUARY 1, 2009 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2009
Provider Number: Provider NPI:
LTC80254G 1538388038
AS AS
SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS REPORTED AUDITED

AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

1. Medi-Cal Client Days (Adj ) 1,784 1,784
2. Other Client Days (Adj ) 0 0
3. Total Client Days 1,784 1,784
4.  Total Client Care Expenses (From Sch. 2) $ 338,230 $ 306,056
5. AVERAGE CLIENT COST PER DAY (Line 4/ Line 3) $ 189.59 $ 171.56

SHARE OF COST

1. Share of Cost Audit Adjustment (Adj ) $ NA $ 0
OVERPAYMENTS

1. Duplicate Payments (Adj ) $ $ 0

2. Credit Balances (Adj) $ $ 0

3.  Total Overpayments $ 0% 0




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
FRANCISCO ICF/DDN

DDN SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

JANUARY 1, 2009 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2009

Provider Number: NPI:
LTC80254G 1538388038
AS AUDIT AS
Line DESCRIPTION ADJ REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
No. NO. Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3
EXPENSES: CLIENT SERVICES
Basic Facility Cost - Property Expenses
045 |Depreciation and Amortization 7,714 |$ 0 7,714
050 |Leases and Rentals 0
055 |Real Property Taxes 3,290 0 3,290
060 |Personal Property Taxes 0
065 |Mortgage Interest 7,748 0 7,748
070 |Property Insurance 2,304 0 2,304
075 |TOTAL PROPERTY EXPENSES (Lines 045 through 070) 21,056 |$ 0 21,056
Basic Facility Cost - General Home Expenses
080 |Home Operations and Maintenance 1 3,279 |$ (673) 2,606
085 |Utilities 2 11,712 (1,705) 10,007
090 |Client Transportation 3,4,5,6,7,8, 5,156 (2,122) 3,034
095 [Dietary 7,997 0 7,997
100 |Personal Care and Laundry 658 0 658
105 [TOTAL GENERAL HOME EXPENSES (Lines 080 through 100) 28,802 ($ (4,500) 24,302
110 |TOTAL BASIC FACILITY COST (Lines 075 plus 105) 49,858 |$ (4,500) 45,358
EXPENSES: DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS

115 [QMRP Salaries 12 18,000 |$ (15,750) 2,250
120 |QMRP Fringe Benefits 12 2,771 (2,425) 346
125 [Lead Salaries 33,380 0 33,380
130 [Lead Fringe Benefits 5,139 0 5,139
135 [Aides Salaries 127,129 0 127,129
140 |Aides Fringe Benefits 19,572 0 19,572
145 [Other Salaries 0
150 |Other Fringe Benefits 0
155 |TOTAL DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS (Lines 115 through 150) 205,991 |$ (18,175) 187,816

Page 1 of 2




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
FRANCISCO ICF/DDN

DDN SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

JANUARY 1, 2009 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2009

Provider Number: NPI:
LTC80254G 1538388038
AS AUDIT AS
Line DESCRIPTION ADJ REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
No. NO. Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3
EXPENSES: CONSULTANT COSTS
160 [Dietician Consultant 9 945 | $ (210)| $ 735
165 |Speech Pathology Consultant 0
170 [Physical Therapy Consultant 700 0 700
175 |Occupational Therapy Consultant 0
180 |Pharmacist Consultant 0
185 |[Nurse Consultant 10 18,144 (9,072) 9,072
190 [Psychologist Consultant 11 527 (217) 310
195 |Physician Consultant 0
200 [Recreational Consultant 713 0 713
205 [Social Service Consultant 0
210 |[Other Consultant 0
215 |TOTAL CONSULTANT COST (Lines 160 through 210) 21,029 [$ (9,499)|% 11,530
EXPENSES: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
220 |Administrative Salaries 40,102 ($ 0% 40,102
225 |Administrative Fringe Benefits 362 0 362
226 |Quality Assurance Fees 17,761 0 17,761
230 [Other Administrative and General 3,127 0 3,127
235 |[TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST (Lines 220 through 230) 61,352 ($ 0% 61,352
TOTAL COSTS RELATED TO CLIENT CARE
(Lines 110, 155, 215 and 235) 338,230 |$ (32,174)($ 306,056
(To Sch. 1) (To Sch. 1)
NON-CLIENT CARE EXPENSES

240 |Non-Program Services $ $ 0
245 |TOTAL FACILITY EXPENSES

(Lines 110, 155, 215, 235 and 240) 338,230 |$ (32,174)($ 306,056

Page 2 of 2




T oabed

¥€0'€$

L00'0T$

909'¢$

(zz1'2$)

(6TTS)

(e91)

(zog)

(ov2'T)

(eT2)

(62%)

(s0L'1$)

(€29%)

9GT's$

ZIL'TT$

6.2'c$

¥0EZ pUe 00EZ SUoiIBS ‘T-GT "'and SIND
"parejas aeo juaied 10U S83 [0} SrRUIWIS O |

¥0EZ pUe 00EZ SUoRIBS ‘T-GT "'and SIND
"UOITRIUBLLINDOP JO XJ€| 0} NP asuadxe 3J2IYaA areulwie o |

¥0EZ pUe 00EZ SUoiIBS ‘T-GT "'and SIND
‘parefol
aJed juaired 10U asuadxe adurUSURRW puUe siredal dreulwl|d 0

¥0EZ pUe 00EZ SUoRIBS ‘T-GT "'and SIND
"2Jed juaied 0} pare[al 10U 1S09 [N} SYRUIWIS 0 1

¥0EZ pUe 00EZ SUoiIBS ‘T-GT "'and SIND
"2Jed juaired 0} parefol
10U pue Jolie Buipiodal Joy asuadxe aouURINSUI B|OIUSA 3SINSI 0

¥0EZ pUe 00EZ SUoiIBS ‘T-GT "'and SIND
"J0.1e BuIpI023l 0 anp asuadxa uonellsiBal 3|2IYaA 8SIAel 0 |

Co_umtoamcm._._. ualD

¥0EZ pUe 00EZ SUoRIBS ‘T-GT "'and SIND

'991}J0 awoy ay} Aq pabeuew

sanljioe} |fe Huowre ayesoje pue sasuadxa ANjnn payodal asinal 01
saninn

¥0EZ pUe 00EZ SUoiIBS ‘T-GT "and SIND

"UoIIRIUBLLINDOP JO YJe| '

0} anp asuadxa aoueUBIURW pUe suoelado awoy mojesip o
9oURUSIURI pue suoieladQ ueld

S1S00 d3140d3d OL SININLSNCAv

4 14 060 94Jov

4 14 G80 94Jov 4

4 14 080 94Jov T

paisnipy
sy

(osealoaq)
asealou|

pauoday
SV

sjuswisnlpy upny Jo uoneue|dx3

10D aur

Yyos | 10D aur nqux3 ‘ON
1o abed ‘lpv
9/0€ SHA

uoday npny

Hoday 150D

Saoualaley Loday

4"

sluawisnlpy

OYSG208I1L71

lagwnp Japinoid

6002 ‘T€ ¥39INTD3A HONOYHL 6002 ‘T AYVNNVC
poliad [edsid

NAd/421 OOSIONvVYd4
aweN Japinoid

S892IAJI9S 8Je) YijesaH Jo uswitedaq

eluIojifed Jo alels




¢z obed

¥0EZ PUe ‘00€Z ‘€STZ ‘0GT¢ suondas ‘T-GT ‘and SND
‘san||ioe) parejal [[e 0} sasuadxa
a1eo0|[e 0} pue suyUa] pue salees dYNO paliodal asinal o
ave (szv'2) T.L'C suausg d4NO € 0oct 4 14 0oct 90TV
0S2'c$ (0s2'ST$) 000'8T$ salees ddiNO € STT Z 14 STT 90TV et

¥0EZ pUe 00EZ SUORIBS ‘T-GT "'dnd SIND
‘Bununooode [enioge
Jadoud Joj asuadxa ue)nsuod 1sibojoyaAsd paniodal ays isnipe o

0TES (LT29) 125$ weynsuo) 1sibojoyohsd € 06T 4 ¥ 06T 90TV 1T

¥0EZ PUe ‘00€Z ‘€STZ ‘0GT¢ suondas ‘T-GT "and SND
'san|ioe} pareja |[e o}
asuadxa a1es0|[e pue asuadxa Jue}NSU0d asinu paliodal 8y} asinal 0
2.0'6$ (z20'6%) YrT'8T$ jueynsuo) ssINN € G8T Z 14 G8T 90TV ot

¥0EZ pUe 00EZ SUoiIBS ‘T-GT 'and SIND
‘Bununoooe [enioge
Jadoud Joj asuadxa ueNSu0d uenialp payodal ay; 1snipe o

SEL$ (ote$) Sv6$ jueynsuo) uvepRaligd € 09T 4 14 09T 90TV 6

S1S0O d31d0d3d OL SININLSNCav

pajsnlpy (esea120q) pauoday suawisnipy 1pny 10 uoneue|dx3 100 aur ys oD aur nqux3 'ON
sy asealou| sy Jo abed oy
9.0€ SHA
1oday upny 1oday 1s0D
S9oUBIBeY Hoday
4" OrS§208I11 6002 ‘T€ ¥3IaWIOIA HONOYHL 6002 ‘T AYVNNVC Nda/421 OOSIONVHd
sjuawisnlpy lagwnp Japlnolid poliad [easid awreN Japinoid

S90IAISS aJe) YleaH Jo uawledaq 'IUlOJI[eD JO 31BI1S




